Staff recommends the following additional changes to move closer to the COSS or to mitigate larger bill
impacts. The applicant proposed customer charge in the Secondary Distribution—Small (DM) rate
schedule caused significant bill impacts, over 30 percent, to low usage customers. Therefore, consistent
with the principles of gradualism, Staff recommends a lower customer charge. Staff further recommends
decreases to the customer charges for Rate Service at Secondary Distribution Voltage (DS), Optional Rate
for Electric Space Heating (EH), and Service at Primary Distribution Voltage (DP) to move closer to the
COSS.

The Company proposed to make the customer charges consistent between Rate DS, Rate DP, and Rate
EH. Staff recommends approval of this proposal; consistent customer charges will help avoid confusion
on the customer’s bill. The Company also proposed to share the revenue increase within Rate DS and Rate
EH. Staff does not support this proposal; Staff recommends that the COSS guide the revenue distribution
within the DS and EH rate classes.

The table below shows the current, Applicant proposed, and Staff proposed customer charges.

Current Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Rate RS 6.00 12.00 100.00 7.32 22.00
Rate RS3P 8.50 17.00 100.00 10.37 22.00
Rate RSLI 2.00 4.00 100.00 2.44 22.00
Rate ORH 6.00 12.00 100.00 7.32 22.00
Rate TD 15.50 21.50 38.71 18.91 22.00
Rate TD-CPP N/A 21.50 N/A 7.32 N/A

StaffApplicant

32

Table 7
Non-Residential Customer Charges

Rate Design

The Applicant has proposed changes specific to various schedules in its tariff. The following analysis
provides Staff’s recommendations regarding those proposals. A summary of the current rates, Applicant
proposed rates, and Staff calculated rates is provided for each schedule. The current rates are the rates
now in effect on the Applicant’s tariffs. The Applicant-proposed rates are the rates proposed by the
Applicant to generate the requested revenue increase. The Staff calculated rates reflect Staff’s proposed
base distribution revenue requirement excluding other miscellaneous revenues of $548,488,883. These
are presented for illustrative purposes to show the impact Staff’s recommended changes to the base
distribution revenue requirement may have on rate increases. The increases reflect changes to the base
rates and do not represent the total bill impact. Typical bills at the end of this report reflect Staff’s
proposed base distribution revenue requirement and include rider rates as proposed by the Applicant in
its Application. The rates calculated by Staff will require adjustments based on the revenue authorized by
the Commission and any additional changes that cannot be foreseen by Staff.

Rate RS - Residential Service
This rate is available for private residences, single occupancy apartments and separately metered
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings.

Current Proposed Increase Proposed Increase
Customer Charges $ $ % $ %
Rate DS

Single Phase 22.97 23.00 0.13 20.00 -12.93
Single/Three Phase 45.95 46.00 0.11 40.00 -12.95

Rate EH
Single Phase 23.00 23.00 0.00 20.00 -13.04
Three Phase 46.00 46.00 0.00 40.00 -13.04

Primary 200.00 100.00 -50.00 80.00 -60.00
Rate DM

Single Phase 8.07 16.00 98.27 12.11 50.06
Three Phase 16.14 32.00 98.27 24.21 50.00

Rate DP 100.00 100.00 0.00 80.00 -20.00
Rate TS 200.00 212.00 6.00 139.18 -30.41
Minimum Charge $ $ % $ %
Rate GS-FL 5.64 7.40 31.21 6.82 20.92

StaffApplicant

33

The Applicant maintains the same block structure. The Applicant proposes to increase the Customer
Charge from $6.00 to $12.00 and increase the energy charge to $0.037438. Table 8 compares the current,
Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates for customers.

Table 8 - Rate RS - Residential Service

Rate CUR - Common Use Residential Service
This rate schedule is applicable to electric service other than three phase service for separately metered
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings. The current Rate CUR matches Rate RS rates. The
Applicant proposes to merge this rate into Rate RS. Staff agrees with this merger.

Rate RS3P - Residential Three-Phase Service
This rate is available for private residences and single occupancy apartments and separately metered
common use areas of multi-occupancy buildings where three-phase service is required.

The distribution rates follow Rate RS except for a higher customer charge that reflects the required three-
phase meter. The Applicant proposes to increase the customer from $8.50 to $17.00 and recommends
the same energy rates as proposed for Rate RS. Table 9 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and
Staff calculated rates for customers.

Table 9 - Rate RS3P - Residential Three-Phase Service

Rate ORH - Optional Residential Service with Electric Space Heating
This service is available to customers in private residences and single occupancy apartments where
permanently connected electric heating is used as the primary source of heating.

The Applicant proposes to increase the customer charge from $6.00 to $12.00 and increase the energy
charges. Table 10 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates for customers

Current Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 6.00 12.00 100.00 7.32 22.00
Energy Charge: per kWh 0.031482 0.037438 18.92 0.039609 25.81

Applicant Staff

Current Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 8.50 17.00 100.00 10.37 22.00
Energy Charge: per kWh 0.031482 0.037438 18.92 0.039609 25.81

Applicant Staff

34

Table 10 - Rate ORH - Optional Residential Service with Electric Space Heating

Rate TD - Optional Time-Of-Day Rate for Residential Service
This service is available to customers in private residences and single occupancy apartments that have
programmable time-of-day meters.

The Applicant proposes to close this tariff to new participants. The Applicant proposed changes would
increase the customer charge from $15.50 to $21.50 per month and increase the energy charge. Table 11
compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates for customers

Table 11 - Rate TD - Optional Time-Of-Day Rate for Residential Service

Current Proposed Increase Calculated Increase

$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 6.00 12.00 100.00 7.32 22.00

Summer
First 1000 kWh 0.031482 0.037438 18.92 0.039609 25.81
Additional kWh 0.031482 0.037438 18.92 0.039609 25.81

Excess of 150 Times
Demand 0.031482 0.037438 18.92 0.039609 25.81
Winter

First 1000 kWh 0.031169 0.037066 18.92 0.039215 25.81
Additional kWh 0.017216 0.020473 18.92 0.021660 25.81

Excess of 150 Times
Demand 0.011605 0.016601 43.05 0.018201 56.84

Energy Charges:

Applicant Staff

Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Customer Charge 15.50 21.50 38.71 18.91 22.00

Summer
On Peak kWh 0.059629 0.076385 28.10 0.075022 25.81
Off Peak kWh 0.010412 0.013338 28.10 0.013100 25.82

Winter
On Peak kWh 0.047374 0.060686 28.10 0.059603 25.81
Off Peak kWh 0.010424 0.013353 28.10 0.013115 25.82

Energy Charge:

Current
Applicant Staff

35

Rate TD-CPP – Optional Time-Of-Day Rate with Critical Peak Pricing for Residential Service
This service is available to customers in private residences and single occupancy apartments that have
Company smart meters installed on the customer’s premise.

The Applicant proposes this new tariff; Staff‘s recommendations can be found within the Tariff Analysis
section above. The Applicant proposes a customer charge of $21.50 as shown in Table 12. Staff
recommends the customer charge to be consistent with Rate RS, which drives changes to the energy

[…]

$7.5622. Table 14 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates for these
customers.

Table 14 - Rate DS-Service at Secondary Distribution Voltage

Rate EH - Optional Rate for Electric Space Heating
The Optional Electric Space Heating schedule is available to any public school, parochial school, private
school, or church whose primary source of heating is electric energy, such energy can be furnished at one
point of delivery, and it can be metered separately.

The Applicant proposes maintaining the customer charge for single phase service at $23.00, three phase
service at $46.00 and decreasing the primary service customer charge from $200.00 to $100.00.  The
Applicant also proposes to increase the energy charge to $0.023817. Table 15 compares the current,
Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates for customers

Table 15 - Rate EH- Optional Rate for Electric Space Heating

Rate GS-FL - Optional Unmetered General Service Rate for Small Fixed Loads
This rate schedule is available to customers where secondary distribution lines exist for any fixed load that
can be served by standard service drop from the Company's existing secondary distribution system.

Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Single Phase 22.97 23.00 0.13 20.00 -12.93
Three Phase 45.95 46.00 0.11 40.00 -12.95

per kW 5.6718 7.5622 33.33 6.8293 20.41

Customer Charges:

Demand Charge:

Current
Applicant Staff

Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Single Phase 23.00 23.00 0.00 20.00 -13.04
Three Phase 46.00 46.00 0.00 40.00 -13.04

Primary 200.00 100.00 -50.00 80.00 -60.00
Energy Charge: per kWh 0.017638 0.023817 35.03 0.021518 22.00

Staff
Current

Applicant

Customer Charges:

37

Although this schedule does not have a customer charge, it does have a minimum charge of $5.64 per
month per fixed load location. The Applicant proposes to increase this charge from $5.64 to $7.40 and
proposes to increase the energy charge as shown below. Table 16 compares the current, Applicant-
proposed, and Staff calculated rates for customers.

Table 16 - Rate GS-FL - Optional Unmetered General Service Rate for Small Fixed Loads

Rate DM - Secondary Distribution—Small
This service is available to customers with loads of 15 kW or less and is also available for recreation
facilities, which are promoted, operated, and maintained by non-profit organizations where such
service is separately metered, and county fairs and agricultural societies.

The Applicant proposes to increase the customer charge for single phase service from $8.07 to
$16.00, three phase service from $16.14 to $32.00. The Applicant also proposes to increase the energy
charge as shown below. Table 17 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates
for customers

Table 17 - Rate DM - Secondary Distribution—Small

Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Minimum Charge 5.64 7.40 31.21 6.82 20.92

(A)   For loads based on a range of 540 to 720
hours use per month of the rated capacity of the
connected equipment 0.021504 0.028207 31.17 0.02602 21.00

(B)   For loads of less than 540 hours per month of
the rated capacity of the connected equipment

0.024653 0.032337 31.17 0.02983 21.00

Distribution Charges:

Current
Applicant Staff

Proposed Increase Calculated Increase
$ $ % $ %

Single Phase 8.07 16.00 98.27 12.11 50.06
Three Phase 16.14 32.00 98.27 24.21 50.00

Summer
First 2,800 kWh 0.043217 0.048004 11.08 0.042416 -1.85
Next 3,200 kWh 0.003837 0.004261 11.05 0.003765 -1.88
Additional kWh 0.003837 0.004261 11.05 0.003765 -1.88

Winter
First 2,800 kWh 0.043217 0.048004 11.08 0.042416 -1.85
Next 3,200 kWh 0.003837 0.004261 11.05 0.003765 -1.88
Additional kWh 0.003837 0.004261 11.05 0.003765 -1.88

Customer Charge:

Energy Charges:

Current
Applicant Staff

38

Rate DP - Service at Primary Distribution Voltage
This service is available to customers who have load requirements at nominal primary distribution system
voltages of 12,500 volts or 34,500 volts.

The Applicant proposes to maintain the customer charge of $100 and increase the demand charge from
$4.5704 to $5.9709. Table 18 compares the current, Applicant-proposed, and Staff calculated rates for
customers

Table 18 - Rate DP - Service at Primary Distribution Voltage

Rate TS - Service at Transmission Voltage

[…]

16 283 Tax Interest Accrual (473,937) 0 (473,937) DALL 100.000% (473,937)

17 283 Vacation Pay Accruals (634,168) 0 (634,168) DALL 100.000% (634,168)

18 283 Vegetation Management (1,266,142) 0 (1,266,142) DALL 100.000% (1,266,142)

19 Total Account 283 (30,496,603) 0 (30,496,603) (30,496,603)

20

21 Total Deferred Income Taxes (591,490,831) (38,171) (591,529,002) (591,529,002)

22

23 Other Rate Base Adjustments

24 182 Smart Grid Post-in-Service Carrying Costs 22,540,182 0 22,540,182 DALL 100.000% 22,540,182

25 Total Other 22,540,182 0 22,540,182 22,540,182

 (A) The company elected the immediate flow through option under

   Section 46(e)(3) in regards to the 1971 election and the ratable

   flow through option provided under Section 46(f)(2) in regards to

   the 1975 election. The total company balance does not include

   balances related to non-regulated production plant.

LINE

NO.

ACCOUNT

NUMBER
   DESCRIPTION

TOTAL

COMPANY
ADJUSTMENTS

ALLOCATION

71

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

JURISDICTIONAL PROFORMA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

   SCHEDULE C-1

   PAGE  1  OF  1

ADJUSTED PROFORMA

REVENUE & REVENUE &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

(A) (B) (C)

1 Operating Revenues 562,071,182$   54,686,965$   616,758,147$

2

3 Operating Expenses

4   Operation & Maintenance 138,309,220   347,089 138,656,309

5   Depreciation 121,425,121   0 121,425,121

6   Taxes - Other 145,080,792   415,621 145,496,413

7 Operating Expenses before Income Taxes 404,815,133   762,710 405,577,843

8

9 State Income Taxes 601,634   266,278 867,912

10 Federal Income Taxes 25,279,003   11,268,175 36,547,178

11

12 Total Operating Expenses 430,695,770   12,297,163 442,992,933

13

14 Net Operating Income 131,375,412$   42,389,802$   173,765,214$

15

16 Rate Base 2,068,551,045$   2,068,551,045$

17

18 Rate of Return 6.35% 8.40%

   DESCRIPTION
LINE

NO.

PROPOSED

INCREASE

72

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

   SCHEDULE C-2

   PAGE  1  OF  1

UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED

REVENUE & REVENUE &

EXPENSES EXPENSES

1   OPERATING REVENUES

2   Base Revenue and Riders 617,296,302$   (68,807,419)$   548,488,883$

3   Fuel Cost Revenue 0 0 -

4   Other Operating Revenue 8,680,178 4,902,121 13,582,299

5   Total Operating Revenues 625,976,480 (63,905,298) 562,071,182$

6

7   OPERATING EXPENSES

8   Operation and Maintenance Expenses

9   Production Expenses

10   Fuel Cost 0 0 0

11   Other 0 0 0

12   Total Production Expense 0 0 0

13   Transmission Expense 0 0 0

14   Distribution Expense 74,067,154 (465,830) 73,601,324

15   Customer Accounts Expense 26,712,466 (6,905,580) 19,806,886

16   Customer Service & Information Expense 2,366,433 (76,096) 2,290,337

17   Sales Expense 4,614,766 (75,914) 4,538,852

18   Administrative & General Expense 44,379,267 (9,626,390) 34,752,877

19   Amortization of Deferred Expense 3,625,534 (306,590) 3,318,944

20   Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 155,765,620 (17,456,400) 138,309,220

21

22   Depreciation Expense 123,683,601 (2,258,480) 121,425,121

23

24   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

25   Other Federal Taxes 3,036,256 101,481 3,137,737

26   State and Other Taxes 211,647,376 (69,704,321) 141,943,055

27   Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 214,683,632 (69,602,840) 145,080,792

28

29   State and Municipal Income Taxes

30   Normal and Surcharge 37,463 130,282 167,745

31   Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 404,779 29,110 433,889

32   Total State Income Tax Expense 442,242 159,392 601,634

33

34   Federal Income Taxes

35   Normal and Surcharge 1,585,355 5,513,165 7,098,520

36   Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 16,948,392 1,232,091 18,180,483

37   Total Federal Income Tax Expense 18,533,747 6,745,256 25,279,003

38

39   Total Operating Expenses and Taxes 513,108,842 (82,413,072) 430,695,770

40

41   Net Operating Income 112,867,638$   18,507,774$   131,375,412$

ADJUSTMENTSDESCRIPTION
LINE

NO.

73

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

SUMMARY OF JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

TO OPERATING INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

SCHEDULE C-3

PAGE  1  OF  4

TOTAL ANNUALIZE / ELIMINATE RATE CUSTOMER

TITLE OF ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE NORMALIZE VARIOUS RIDERS CASE SERVICE

C-3 REV & EXP REV & EXP EXPENSE DEPOSITS

SCHEDULE REFERENCE C-3.1 C-3.2 C-3.3 C-3.4 C-3.5

1 OPERATING REVENUE

2  Base (68,807,419) (4,961,129) 12,508,964

3  Fuel Cost 0

4  Other 4,902,121 (1,148,783) 4,257,029

5   Total Revenue (63,905,298) (6,109,912) 16,765,993 0 0 0

[…]

OUT OF PERIOD EXPENSES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

PURPOSE and DESCRIPTION
TOTAL

AMOUNT

JURISDICTIONAL

AMOUNT

ALLOCATION

CODE PERCENT

99

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: SCHEDULE C-3.22

Staff WPC-3.22 PAGE  1  OF  1

ALLOCATION

Adjusted Pole Attachment Revenue 3,782,129

Test Year Pole Attachment Revenue 1,988,254

Adjustment to Pole Attachment Revenue 1,793,875$   DALL 100.000% 1,793,875$

 To Sch C-3 Summary

PURPOSE and DESCRIPTION: To adjust test year pole attachment revenue to reflect normalized revenue and to reflect an increase in the

pole attachment tariff rate.

POLE ATTACHMENT REVENUES

TOTAL

AMOUNT CODE

JURISDICTIONAL

AMOUNTPERCENT
PURPOSE and DESCRIPTION

100

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

SCHEDULE C-4

PAGE  1  OF  1

AT CURRENT RATES AT PROPOSED RATES

LINE UNADJUSTED SCHEDULE C-3 ADJUSTED PROFORMA

 NO. DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENTS DISTRIBUTION ADJUSTMENTS

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

1 Operating Income before Federal

2   and State Income Taxes 131,843,627 25,412,422 157,256,049 53,924,255 211,180,304

3

4 Reconciling Items:

5  Interest Charges (48,810,740) 6,866,196 (41,944,544) 0 (41,944,544)

6   Net Interest Charges (48,810,740) 6,866,196 (41,944,544) 0 (41,944,544)

7

8  Tax Depreciation (106,558,178) (106,558,178) 0 (106,558,178)

9  Book Depreciation 123,683,601 (2,258,480) 121,425,121 0 121,425,121

10   Excess of Tax over Book Depreciation 17,125,423 (2,258,480) 14,866,943 0 14,866,943

11

12 Other Reconciling Items:

13   Temporary Differences (99,097,713) (3,636,693) (102,734,406) 0 (102,734,406)

14   Permanent Differences 6,526,174 0 6,526,174 0 6,526,174

15   Total Other Reconciling Items (92,571,539) (3,636,693) (96,208,232) 0 (96,208,232)

16   Total Reconciling Items (124,256,856) 971,023 (123,285,833) 0 (123,285,833)

17   Federal Taxable Income 7,586,771 26,383,445 33,970,216 53,924,255 87,894,471

18

19

20 State Taxable Income 7,586,771 26,383,445 33,970,216 53,924,255 87,894,471

21

22 State Income Tax @ 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0

23 Municipal Income Tax @ 0.4938% 37,463 130,282 167,745 266,278 434,023

24 State Income Tax 37,463 130,282 167,745 266,278 434,023

25

26 Provision for Deferred State Income Taxes:

27 Deferred Income Taxes 404,779 29,110 433,889 0 433,889

28   Total State & Municipal Income Tax Expense 442,242 159,392 601,634 266,278 867,912

29

30 Federal Taxable Income (Line 17) 7,586,771 26,383,445 33,970,216 53,924,255 87,894,471

31

32 State Income Tax Deductible (Line 22) 0 0 0 0 0

33 Municipal Income Tax Deductible (Line 23) 37,463 130,282 167,745 266,278 434,023

34

35 Federal Taxable Income 7,549,308 26,253,163 33,802,471 53,657,977 87,460,448

36

37 Federal Income Taxes @ 21% (A) 1,585,355 5,513,167 7,098,522 11,268,175 18,366,697

38 Federal Income Taxes - Current 1,585,355 5,513,167 7,098,522 11,268,175 18,366,697

39

40 Provision Deferred Federal Income Taxes - Net

41   Deferred Income Tax on Depreciation (3,319,058) 472,022 (2,847,036) 0 (2,847,036)

42   Other Deferred Income Taxes - Net 20,711,422 760,069 21,471,491 0 21,471,491

43   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - ARAM (432,259) 0 (432,259) 0 (432,259)

44   Deferred Income Tax Adjustment - Flow-Through 0 0 0 0 0

45   Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (11,713) (11,713) 0 (11,713)

46   Total Deferred Income Taxes 16,948,392 1,232,091 18,180,483 0 18,180,483

47

48   Total Federal Income Taxes 18,533,747 6,745,258 25,279,005 11,268,175 36,547,180

(A)  Calculation may be different due to rounding

DESCRIPTION PROFORMA

101

Staff Schedule D-1.1

Amount % of % Weighted

$ Total Cost Cost %

Long Term Debt $3,092,732,119 49.50% 4.16% 2.06%

Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity $3,155,531,925 50.50% 9.85% 4.98%

8.84% 4.46%

____________ _______ ________

Total Capital $6,248,264,044 100.00% 7.03%

6.52%

RATE OF RETURN SUMMARY

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

102

Staff Schedule D-1.2

(1) Retained Earnings
1

$1,999,237,584

(2) Total Common Equity
1

$3,155,531,925

[…]

2002 10,974.90 342.60 3.22%

2003 11,514.90 540.00 4.92%

2004 12,293.90 779.00 6.77%

2005 13,114.00 820.10 6.67%

2006 13,862.00 748.00 5.70%

2007 14,569.90 707.90 5.11%

2008 14,915.10 345.20 2.37%

2009 14,628.30 -286.80 -1.92%

2010 15,254.60 626.30 4.28%

2011 15,837.70 583.10 3.82%

2012 16,486.70 649.00 4.10%

2013 17,073.50 586.80 3.56%

2014 17,785.90 712.40 4.17%

2015 18,426.40 640.50 3.60%

2016 18,927.10 500.70 2.72%

2017 19,774.20 847.10 4.48%

2018 20,821.30 1,047.10 5.30%

2019 21,639.00 817.70 3.93%

2020 21,116.10 -522.90 -2.42%

Average 6.23%

Source: ( 1 ) National Income and Product Accounts ( NIPA )

from the U. S. Bureau of Economic Analysis and Econostats;

BEA Data; NIPA Index; Section 1. Domestic Product and Income

Table 1.7.5 Relation of Gross Domestic Product, Gross National

Product, Net National Product, National Income, and Personal

Income.

294

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON
ELECTRIC SERVICE

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 1 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KW) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 RS SUMMER
2 NA 300 41.00 41.73 0.73 1.78%
3 NA 400 51.94 52.87 0.93 1.79%
4 NA 500 62.88 64.00 1.12 1.78%
5 NA 800 95.70 97.41 1.71 1.79%
6 NA 1,000 117.58 119.68 2.10 1.79%
7 NA 1,500 172.29 175.36 3.07 1.78%
8 NA 2,000 226.99 231.03 4.04 1.78%

9 RS WINTER
10 NA 300 41.00 41.73 0.73 1.78%
11 NA 400 51.94 52.87 0.93 1.79%
12 NA 500 62.88 64.00 1.12 1.78%
13 NA 800 95.70 97.41 1.71 1.79%
14 NA 1,000 117.58 119.68 2.10 1.79%
15 NA 1,500 161.80 164.87 3.07 1.90%
16 NA 3,000 293.98 299.97 5.99 2.04%
17 NA 6,000 557.89 569.72 11.83 2.12%

18 ORH SUMMER
19 NA 1,000 98.24 100.34 2.10 2.14%
20 NA 1,500 143.27 146.34 3.07 2.14%
21 NA 2,000 188.30 192.34 4.04 2.15%
22 NA 3,000 277.91 283.89 5.98 2.15%

23 ORH WINTER
24 20 1,000 97.88 99.95 2.07 2.11%
25 20 2,000 157.15 160.29 3.14 2.00%
26 20 3,000 215.96 220.16 4.20 1.94%
27 20 6,000 362.30 379.17 16.87 4.66%

28 RSLI SUMMER
29 NA 300 36.35 36.98 0.63 1.73%
30 NA 400 47.29 48.12 0.83 1.76%
31 NA 500 58.23 59.25 1.02 1.75%
32 NA 800 91.05 92.66 1.61 1.77%
33 NA 1,000 112.93 114.93 2.00 1.77%
34 NA 1,500 167.64 170.61 2.97 1.77%
35 NA 2,000 222.34 226.28 3.94 1.77%

36 RSLI WINTER
37 NA 300 36.35 36.98 0.63 1.73%
38 NA 400 47.29 48.12 0.83 1.76%
39 NA 500 58.23 59.25 1.02 1.75%
40 NA 800 91.05 92.66 1.61 1.77%
41 NA 1,000 112.93 114.93 2.00 1.77%
42 NA 1,500 157.15 160.12 2.97 1.89%
43 NA 3,000 289.33 295.22 5.89 2.04%
44 NA 6,000 553.24 564.97 11.73 2.12%

(1) INCLUDES RIDERS.

295

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON
ELECTRIC SERVICE

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 2 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KW) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 CUR SUMMER
2 NA 300 41.00 NA NA NA
3 NA 400 51.94 NA NA NA
4 NA 500 62.88 NA NA NA
5 NA 800 95.70 NA NA NA
6 NA 1,000 117.58 NA NA NA
7 NA 1,500 172.29 NA NA NA
8 NA 2,000 226.99 NA NA NA

9 CUR WINTER
10 NA 300 41.00 NA NA NA
11 NA 400 51.94 NA NA NA
12 NA 500 62.88 NA NA NA
13 NA 800 95.70 NA NA NA
14 NA 1,000 117.58 NA NA NA
15 NA 1,500 161.80 NA NA NA
16 NA 3,000 293.98 NA NA NA
17 NA 6,000 557.89 NA NA NA

18 RS3P SUMMER
19 NA 300 43.91 44.70 0.79 1.80%
20 NA 400 54.85 55.84 0.99 1.80%
21 NA 500 65.79 66.97 1.18 1.79%
22 NA 800 98.61 100.38 1.77 1.79%
23 NA 1,000 120.49 122.65 2.16 1.79%
24 NA 1,500 175.20 178.33 3.13 1.79%
25 NA 2,000 229.90 234.00 4.10 1.78%

26 RS3P WINTER
27 NA 300 43.91 44.70 0.79 1.80%
28 NA 400 54.85 55.84 0.99 1.80%
29 NA 500 65.79 66.97 1.18 1.79%
30 NA 800 98.61 100.38 1.77 1.79%
31 NA 1,000 120.49 122.65 2.16 1.79%
32 NA 1,500 164.71 167.84 3.13 1.90%
33 NA 3,000 296.89 302.94 6.05 2.04%
34 NA 6,000 560.80 572.69 11.89 2.12%

(1) INCLUDES RIDERS.

296

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 3 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1,2)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KW) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 DS 30 6,000 697.91 684.98 (12.93) -1.85%
2 30 9,000 826.85 813.91 (12.94) -1.56%
3 30 12,000 950.88 937.95 (12.93) -1.36%
4 50 10,000 1,126.68 1,114.79 (11.89) -1.06%
5 50 15,000 1,341.57 1,329.68 (11.89) -0.89%
6 50 20,000 1,545.50 1,533.61 (11.89) -0.77%
7 75 15,000 1,662.64 1,652.05 (10.59) -0.64%
8 75 20,000 1,874.73 1,864.14 (10.59) -0.56%
9 75 30,000 2,286.67 2,276.08 (10.59) -0.46%

10 100 20,000 2,195.80 2,186.51 (9.29) -0.42%
11 100 30,000 2,619.99 2,610.70 (9.29) -0.35%
12 100 40,000 3,027.84 3,018.56 (9.28) -0.31%
13 300 60,000 6,461.08 6,462.22 1.14 0.02%
14 300 90,000 7,733.64 7,734.78 1.14 0.01%
15 300 120,000 8,957.21 8,958.36 1.15 0.01%
16 500 100,000 10,726.37 10,737.93 11.56 0.11%
17 500 200,000 14,886.59 14,898.15 11.56 0.08%
18 500 300,000 18,888.36 18,899.92 11.56 0.06%

19 EH
20 NA 9,400 823.14   812.67   (10.47) -1.27%
21 NA 23,600 1,981.54   1,977.25   (4.29) -0.22%
22 NA 37,880 3,143.32   3,145.24   1.92 0.06%

(1) INCLUDES RIDERS.
(2) CUSTOMER CHARGE IS BASED ON THREE PHASE SERVICE.

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON
ELECTRIC SERVICE

297

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 4 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1,2)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KW) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 DM SUMMER
2 1 72 18.44 20.20 1.76 9.54%
3 1 144 27.21 28.32 1.11 4.08%
4 1 288 44.75 44.57 (0.18) -0.40%
5 5 360 53.52 52.69 (0.83) -1.55%
6 5 720 97.36 93.30 (4.06) -4.17%
7 5 1,440 185.04 174.53 (10.51) -5.68%
8 10 720 97.36 93.30 (4.06) -4.17%
9 10 1,440 185.04 174.53 (10.51) -5.68%

10 10 2,880 354.53 331.76 (22.77) -6.42%
11 15 1,080 141.20 133.92 (7.28) -5.16%
12 15 2,160 272.65 255.68 (16.97) -6.22%
13 15 4,320 430.69 406.77 (23.92) -5.55%
14 15 6,480 537.78 512.14 (25.64) -4.77%

15 DM WINTER
16 1 72 18.44 20.20 1.76 9.54%
17 1 144 27.21 28.32 1.11 4.08%
18 1 288 44.75 44.57 (0.18) -0.40%
19 5 360 53.52 52.69 (0.83) -1.55%
20 5 720 97.36 93.30 (4.06) -4.17%
21 5 1,440 185.04 174.53 (10.51) -5.68%
22 10 720 97.36 93.30 (4.06) -4.17%
23 10 1,440 185.04 174.53 (10.51) -5.68%
24 10 2,880 354.53 331.76 (22.77) -6.42%
25 15 1,080 141.20 133.92 (7.28) -5.16%
26 15 2,160 272.65 255.68 (16.97) -6.22%
27 15 4,320 430.69 406.77 (23.92) -5.55%
28 15 6,480 538.06 512.42 (25.64) -4.77%

(1) INCLUDES RIDERS.
(2) CUSTOMER CHARGE IS BASED ON SINGLE PHASE SERVICE.

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON
ELECTRIC SERVICE

298

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 5 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KW) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 DP 100 14,400 1,901.52 1,850.80 (50.72) -2.67%
2 100 28,800 2,526.49 2,475.77 (50.72) -2.01%
3 100 43,200 3,118.12 3,067.40 (50.72) -1.63%
4 200 28,800 3,677.69 3,614.67 (63.02) -1.71%
5 200 57,600 4,926.96 4,863.93 (63.03) -1.28%
6 200 86,400 6,110.22 6,047.19 (63.03) -1.03%
7 300 43,200 5,453.53 5,378.21 (75.32) -1.38%
8 300 86,400 7,327.42 7,252.10 (75.32) -1.03%
9 300 129,600 9,102.32 9,026.99 (75.33) -0.83%

10 500 72,000 9,005.21 8,905.28 (99.93) -1.11%
11 500 144,000 12,128.36 12,028.43 (99.93) -0.82%
12 500 216,000 15,086.52 14,986.59 (99.93) -0.66%
13 800 115,200 14,332.72 14,195.89 (136.83) -0.95%
14 800 230,400 19,329.77 19,192.94 (136.83) -0.71%
15 800 345,600 24,062.82 23,925.98 (136.84) -0.57%
16 1000 144,000 17,884.40 17,722.96 (161.44) -0.90%
17 1000 288,000 24,130.71 23,969.27 (161.44) -0.67%
18 1000 432,000 30,047.02 29,885.58 (161.44) -0.54%
19 1500 216,000 26,763.59 26,540.64 (222.95) -0.83%
20 1500 432,000 36,133.06 35,910.11 (222.95) -0.62%
21 1500 648,000 45,007.52 44,784.56 (222.96) -0.50%
22 3000 432,000 53,401.17 52,993.68 (407.49) -0.76%
23 3000 864,000 72,084.27 71,676.78 (407.49) -0.57%
24 3000 1,296,000 89,055.16 88,647.67 (407.49) -0.46%

 (1) INCLUDES RIDERS.

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON
ELECTRIC SERVICE

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

299

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 6 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KVA) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1   TS 1,000 200,000 13,994.96   13,933.57   (61.39) -0.44%
2 1,000 400,000 22,023.80   21,962.41   (61.39) -0.28%
3 2,500 500,000 34,671.02   34,609.63   (61.39) -0.18%
4 2,500 1,000,000 54,442.35   54,380.97   (61.38) -0.11%
5 5,000 1,000,000 68,830.35   68,768.97   (61.38) -0.09%
6 5,000 2,000,000 107,173.55   107,112.17   (61.38) -0.06%
7 10,000 2,000,000 135,949.55   135,888.17   (61.38) -0.05%
8 10,000 4,000,000 212,635.95   212,574.57   (61.38) -0.03%
9 10,000 6,000,000 286,809.35   286,747.97   (61.38) -0.02%

10 20,000 4,000,000 270,187.95   270,126.57   (61.38) -0.02%
11 20,000 8,000,000 423,560.75   423,499.37   (61.38) -0.01%
12 20,000 12,000,000 571,907.55   571,846.17   (61.38) -0.01%
13 40,000 16,000,000 845,410.35   845,348.97   (61.38) -0.01%
14 40,000 24,000,000 1,142,103.95   1,142,042.57   (61.38) -0.01%
15 80,000 32,000,000 1,689,109.55   1,689,048.17   (61.38) 0.00%
16 80,000 48,000,000 2,282,496.75   2,282,435.37   (61.38) 0.00%
17 160,000 64,000,000 3,376,507.95   3,376,446.57   (61.38) 0.00%
18 160,000 96,000,000 4,563,282.35   4,563,220.97   (61.38) 0.00%

(1) INCLUDES RIDERS.

CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR
TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON

ELECTRIC SERVICE

DUKE ENERGY OHIO

300

SCHEDULE E-5
PAGE 7 OF 7

 BILL DATA (1)
LEVEL LEVEL DOLLAR PERCENT

of of CURRENT PROPOSED INCR/(DECR) INCR/(DECR)
LINE RATE DEMAND USE BILL BILL (D - C) (E / C)
 NO. CODE (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

(KW) (KWH) ($) ($) ($) (%)
1 DS-RTP 100 20,000 2,573.76 2,502.90 (70.86) -2.75%
2 100 30,000 2,997.95 2,927.08 (70.87) -2.36%
3 100 40,000 3,405.81 3,334.94 (70.87) -2.08%
4 300 60,000 6,839.04 6,778.61 (60.43) -0.88%
5 300 90,000 8,111.61 8,051.17 (60.44) -0.75%
6 300 120,000 9,335.18 9,274.74 (60.44) -0.65%
7 500 100,000 11,104.33 11,054.31 (50.02) -0.45%
8 500 200,000 15,264.55 15,214.53 (50.02) -0.33%
9 500 300,000 19,266.32 19,216.30 (50.02) -0.26%

10 DP-RTP 500 144,000 12,506.33 12,344.82 (161.51) -1.29%
11 500 216,000 15,464.48 15,302.97 (161.51) -1.04%
12 800 115,200 14,710.69 14,512.27 (198.42) -1.35%
13 800 230,400 19,707.73 19,509.32 (198.41) -1.01%
14 800 345,600 24,440.78 24,242.36 (198.42) -0.81%
15 1,000 144,000 18,262.36 18,039.34 (223.02) -1.22%
16 1,000 288,000 24,508.67 24,285.65 (223.02) -0.91%
17 1,000 432,000 30,424.98 30,201.96 (223.02) -0.73%
18 1,500 216,000 27,141.56 26,857.02 (284.54) -1.05%
19 1,500 432,000 36,511.02 36,226.49 (284.53) -0.78%
20 1,500 648,000 45,385.48 45,100.95 (284.53) -0.63%
21 3,000 432,000 53,779.13 53,310.06 (469.07) -0.87%
22 3,000 864,000 72,462.23 71,993.17 (469.06) -0.65%
23 3,000 1,296,000 89,433.12 88,964.05 (469.07) -0.52%

24 TS-RTP 10,000 6,000,000 287,136.30 287,074.45 (61.85) -0.02%
25 20,000 4,000,000 270,514.90 270,453.05 (61.85) -0.02%
26 20,000 8,000,000 423,887.70 423,825.85 (61.85) -0.01%
27 20,000 12,000,000 572,234.50 572,172.65 (61.85) -0.01%
28 40,000 16,000,000 845,737.30 845,675.45 (61.85) -0.01%
29 40,000 24,000,000 1,142,430.90 1,142,369.05 (61.85) -0.01%
30 80,000 32,000,000 1,689,436.50 1,689,374.65 (61.85) 0.00%
31 80,000 48,000,000 2,282,823.70 2,282,761.85 (61.85) 0.00%
32 160,000 64,000,000 3,376,834.90 3,376,773.05 (61.85) 0.00%
33 160,000 96,000,000 4,563,609.30 4,563,547.45 (61.85) 0.00%

(1) INCLUDES RIDERS.

TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON
ELECTRIC SERVICE

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
CASE NO. 21-887-EL-AIR

301

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

5/19/2022 2:15:55 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0887-EL-AIR, 21-0888-EL-ATA, 21-0889-EL-AAM

Summary: Staff Report of Investigation electronically filed by Zee Molter on behalf
of PUCO Staff

	BACKGROUND
	Summary of Staff�s Recommendations

	OPERATING INCOME AND RATE BASE
	Scope of Investigation
	Revenue Requirements

	RATE BASE
	Plant-In-Service
	Prior Case Adjustments